

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

18SO.

Published by the Socretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febroary 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1880.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Chapter 225.

An act to incorporate the Saint Xavier's School and Asylum.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. James A. Healy, Edward McSweeny, John W. Corporators. Murphy, Joseph Taney, Edward Conners, Daniel Hennessy, Christopher C. Toole, Daniel F. Kelliher, and John O'Connell, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Saint Xavier's School and Asylum, for the purpose of providing Corporate name. and maintaining a home for indigent orphans and destitute --purpose. children, in the city of Bangor, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations by the laws of this state.

Said corporation may purchase and hold real May purchase and hold real May purchase SECT. 2. and personal property to an amount not exceeding at any one erry. time one hundred thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1880.

Chapter 226.

An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Somerset to re-assess certain Taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The county commissioners of the county of County commis-Sect. 1. Somerset, at their next session after the passage of this act, set, authorized to are hereby authorized to re-assess upon the unincorporated tracts and townships of land situated in said county, the several amounts assessed thereon by the commissioners of said county, in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as their proportion of the ordinary county expenses of that year, and the taxes hereby authorized to be re-assessed shall be collected according to the provisions of law, without reference to the month in which they may be re-assessed.

SECT. 2. The taxes hereby authorized to be re-assessed Taxes to be cershall be certified to the treasurer of state in like manner as is of state and advertised.

sioners of Somerre-assess tax.

Снар. 225

tified to treasurer

HOULTON WATER COMPANY.'

CHAP. 227 now provided by law, and by him advertised, according to law, within three months from the date of said re-assessment. SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1880.

Chapter 227.

An act to supply the people of Houlton with Pure Water.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Walter Mansur, Hudson T. Frisbie, Almon H. Fogg, James Frank Holland, Charles P. Tenney, Charles D. Merritt, Black Hawk Putnam, Benjamin L. Staples, Eben Woodbury, John H. Bradford, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Houlton Water Company, for the purpose of furnishing to the people of Houlton a supply of pure water for domestic, mechanical and manufacturing purposes, and to the town of Houlton, water for the extinguishment of fires and other public uses, with all the rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may acquire and hold real and personal estate, necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid, not exceeding in amount fifty thousand dollars; may sell and convey the same; may issue certificates of stock to an amount not exceeding the amount of its capital stock, actually paid in; and may issue and sell bonds to an amount not exceeding one-half of its capital stock, so paid in, to aid in the construction of works.

SECT. 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized for the purposes aforesaid, to take, hold, convey to, into and through the village of Houlton, water from all springs, artesian wells and running streams, situate in the town of Houlton, or in its vicinity, to which said corporation may at any time acquire title, by purchase or otherwise; and also may take and hold, by purchase or otherwise, any land, or real estate, or easement therein, necessary for forming reservoirs, and for laying and maintaining conduits for carrying and distributing, discharging and disposing of water, and for providing an additional supply of water at any time, by pumping or

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Purposes.

May take and hold estate, issue certificates of stock and bonds.

Authorized to take, convey and distribute water in Houlton.